
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 
SUMMER VILLAGE OF SUNBREAKER COVE 

 FEBRUARY 12, 2024 @ 8:30 A.M. 

A. CALL TO ORDER

B. AGENDA - additions/deletions
- adoption

C. ADOPTION OF MINUTES - Regular Meeting Minutes, December 11, 2023

D. DELEGATION

1) Stantec - Leanne Whiteley-Lagace

E. INFORMATION ITEMS

1) Accounts Payable Report
2) Quarterly Financial Report
3) Public Works Report
4) Development Update
5) CAO Report

F. REQUESTS FOR DECISION

1) Finance

a) Capital Budget

2) Council & Legislative

a) Sylvan Lake Intermunicipal Development Plan Committee
b) Ambulatory Care Health Foundation
c) Commissionaires

3) Planning & Development

a) Encroachment Agreement Request



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
G. COUNCIL, COMMITTEES, AND CORRESPONDENCE 
 

1) Council Reports    
 

a)  Mayor Willmon 
b)   Deputy Mayor Kimball 
c) Councillor Beets 
 
 

2) Committee Reports 
 

a)   Julie Maplethorpe, Summer Village of Jarvis Bay  
• Town of Sylvan Lake Library Board 
• Parkland Regional Library Board 

 
3) Correspondence 

 
a) Minister of Environment & Protected Areas 
b) Alberta Lake Management Society (ALMS) 
c) Association of Summer Villages of Alberta (ASVA) LGFF Briefing 

 
4) Upcoming Meetings 

 
a)  Council Meeting – March 11, 2024 

 
 
H. ADJOURNMENT 
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Minutes of a Regular Council Meeting of the Summer Village of Sunbreaker 
Cove, Province of Alberta, held December 11, 2023, in the Summer Villages 
on Sylvan Lake Administration Office at Sylvan Lake, Alberta. 

PRESENT Mayor:  Jim Willmon  
Deputy Mayor: Keith Kimball 
Councillor:  Teresa Beets via Zoom 
CAO: Tanner Evans 
Development Officer: Kara Hubbard 
Finance Manager: Tina Leer   
Public Works Manager: Justin Caslor 
Recording Secretary: Teri Musseau 

CALL TO ORDER   The meeting was called to order at 8:29 a.m. by Mayor Willmon. 

AGENDA APPROVAL 

SBC-23-170 MOVED by Councillor Beets that the agenda be adopted as presented. 
CARRIED 

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

SBC-23-171 MOVED by Deputy Mayor Kimball that the minutes of the Regular 
Meeting of Council held on October 16, 2023, be approved as 
presented. 

CARRIED 

INFORMATION ITEMS 

1) Accounts Payable Report
2) Public Works Report
3) Development Update

SBC-23-172 MOVED by Mayor Willmon that Council accept the information items as 
presented. 

CARRIED 

REQUESTS FOR DECISION 

FINANCE 

  2024 Budget 
SBC-23-173 MOVED by Mayor Willmon that Council approve the 2024 Budget as 

amended. 
CARRIED 

SBC-23-174 MOVED by Mayor Willmon that Council replace the Long-Term Debt 
Reserve with a Rate Rider Receivables Reserve, to clarify the 
component of the accumulated surplus associated with the Wastewater 
Collection Fee Receivables reflected in our audited financial statements 
and remove receivables from capital reserves. 

CARRIED 
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SBC-23-175 MOVED by Mayor Willmon that transfer $35,655 from the Wastewater 
reserve into the new Rate Rider Receivables Reserve. The receivable 
reserve at Dec 31, 2023, is projected to be $694,584, which is $36,655 
greater than the remaining long-term debt obligations at Dec 31, 2023. 
The Wastewater reserve at Dec 31, 2023, will be $40,224. 

CARRIED 

SBC-23-176 MOVED by Mayor Willmon that Council transfer the Infrastructure 
Reserve to the Road Reserve. 

CARRIED 

 Tax Penalty Relief Policy 
SBC-23-177 MOVED by Deputy Mayor Kimball that Council adopt the Tax Penalty 

Relief Policy as amended. 
CARRIED 

Auditor Engagement Letter 
SBC-23-178 MOVED by Councillor Beets that Council sign the auditor engagement 

letter from the Metrix Group as presented. 
CARRIED 

COUNCIL & LEGISLATION 

  Fire Pits on Sylvan Lake 
SBC-23-179 MOVED by Councillor Beets that Council support the proposal from 

Mayor Megson, Mayor of the Town of Sylvan Lake, to promote the use 
of fire pits on Sylvan Lake instead of having fires directly on the ice, and 
further, Deputy Mayor Kimball be designated as Council’s 
representative. 

CARRIED 

Range Road 2-2 Paving 
SBC-23-180 MOVED by Mayor Willmon that Council sign the Memorandum of 

Understanding with Lacombe County agreeing to pay half of the paving 
costs of Range Road 2-2 from Rainy Creek Road to the boat launch. 

CARRIED 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 

  Safety Codes Contract Renewal 
SBC-23-181 MOVED by Deputy Mayor Kimball that Council renew their agreement 

with Superior Safety Codes for another 3-year term. 
CARRIED 

Encroachment Agreement Request 
SBC-23-182 MOVED by Councillor Beets that Council enter into an encroachment 

agreement with the owners at 1323 Birch Road for a brick patio and 
brick sidewalk encroaching on the road right of way for a 5-year term. 

CARRIED 
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COUNCIL REPORTS 

  Mayor Willmon 
• Joint Services Committee
• Association of Summer Villages of Alberta Conference
• Sylvan Lake Intermunicipal Development Plan Committee
• Sylvan Lake Regional Water/Wastewater Commission

Deputy Mayor Kimball 
• Association of Summer Villages of Alberta Conference

Councillor Beets 
• No reports

COMMITTEE REPORTS 

Julie Maplethorpe, Summer Village of Jarvis Bay 
• Town of Sylvan Lake Library Board
• Parkland Regional Library Board

CORRESPONDENCE 

• Municipal Indicators
• Association of Summer Villages of Alberta
• Red Deer River Watershed Alliance

SBC-23-183 MOVED by Deputy Mayor Kimball that Council accept the Council and 
Committee Reports as presented. 

CARRIED 
NEXT MEETING 

SBC-23-184 MOVED by Mayor Willmon that the next meeting of Council be held on 
February 12, 2024, at 8:30 a.m. 

CARRIED 

ADJOURNMENT 

SBC-23-185 MOVED by Mayor Willmon that being the agenda matters have been 
concluded, the meeting adjourned at 12:20 p.m. 

CARRIED 

__________________________________ 
  JIM WILLMON, MAYOR 

__________________________________ 
 TANNER EVANS, CAO 

C-1
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February 2, 24 

Summer Village of Sunbreaker Cove 

February 12, 2024 

Council & Legislation 

Delegation 

Agenda Item:  Delegation – Leanne Whiteley-Lagace - Stantec 

Background: 
Leanne Whiteley-Lagace from Stantec is joining Council to provide an overview 
of the road analysis report for the Summer Village. 

Options for Consideration: 
1. Council accept as information.

Administrative Recommendations: 
Council accept as information.

Authorities: 
MGA Section 3 Municipal Purposes 
(c) to develop and maintain safe and viable communities.

D-1
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Summer Village of Sunbreaker Cove 

Administration and Finance 

February 12, 2024 

Information Item 

Agenda Item: Accounts Payable Update 

Background: 
Total payables processed and presented to Council  $178,274.45 
The following list identifies any payments over $3,000: 

1. Pidherney’s    $  21,669.92 
a. 2023 Sewer Force Main Flush
b. 2023 Culvert Cleaning Program

2. Al’s Bobcat & Trucking  $    4,620.00 
a. Accrued – Dec 1 to 15 Sanding
b. Acrrued – Dec 18 to 27 Sanding

3. Sylvan Lake Regional Water/Wastewater  $   4,634.95 
a. Accrued – 2023 Governance & Administration

4. Al’s Bobcat & Trucking    $    6,347.25 
a. Jan 2 to 15th Sanding

5. AMSC Insurance Services Ltd    $    4,135.00 
a. Municipal Insurance

6. Summer Village of Norglenwold    $  12,003.67 
a. Nov 2023 Muni Specific Costs
b. Nov 2023 Shared Costs

7. Summer Village of Norglenwold    $  14,195.43 
a. Dec 19, 2023 Muni Specific Costs
b. Dec 19, 2023 Shared Costs

8. Summer Village of Norglenwold    $   6,329.12 
a. Accrued - Dec 31, 2023 Muni Specific Costs
b. Accrued - Dec 31, 2023 Shared Costs

9. AB School Foundation Fund    $ 83,373.47 
a. School Fund

E-1
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Council Expense Claims Report:

Nov 2023 
 Jim Willmon $0 
 Keith Kimball $0 
 Teresa Beets $0 

Dec 2023 
 Jim Willmon $  120.00 
 Keith Kimball $2067.20 
 Teresa Beets $  330.60 

Jan 2024 
 Jim Willmon $0 
 Keith Kimball $0 
 Teresa Beets $0 

Administrative Recommendations: 
Council to accept as information. 

Authorities: 
MGA 207 (c): The chief administrative officer advised and informs the council on 
the operations and affairs of the municipality.  

E-1
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Bank Code - MAIN - General Bank

Invoice #

COMPUTER CHEQUE

Detail Amount Payment AmountGL Transaction Description
Payment # Date Vendor Name

GL Account

1132 2023-12-18 Al's Bobcat & Trucking
19771 232-000-255 - Plowing Program Nov 3, 22, 23 & 27th Sandin 1,890.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 1,984.5094.50

1133 2023-12-18 Empringham Disposal Corp
56656 243-000-200 - Waste Removal C Nov 240 Weekly Collection 744.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 781.2037.20

1134 2023-12-18 Federation of Canadian
INV-33991-J6-01 312-000-410 - Prepaid Expenses 2024-2025 FCM Membersh 118.64

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 124.575.93

1135 2023-12-18 Go Services Inc.
15169088 272-000-510 - Parks & Playgrou Nov Portable Toilet Rental 458.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 480.9022.90

1136 2023-12-18 Lacombe County
IVC00044322 223-000-200 - Contracted Fire S Fire Response-File#03-23-0 1,230.001,230.00

1137 2023-12-18 Pidherney's
144257 242-000-256 - Wastewater Main 2023 Sewer Force Main Flu 18,296.75

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 19,211.59914.84
144496 232-000-530 - Ditch & Culvert Pr 2023 Culvert Cleaning Prog 2,341.27

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 2,458.33117.06
21,669.92Payment Total:

1138 2023-12-18 Red Deer Catholic Regional
2023-4 201-100-130 - ASFF-Residential Supplementary Tax Requisi 1,892.871,892.87

1139 2023-12-18 Rugged West Maintenance Inc.
1371 232-000-200 - Green Space Pro Bollard Install 80.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 84.004.00

1140 2023-12-18 Sylvan Lake Regional
1913 242-000-260 - Useage Fees-WW Nov 2023 WW Services 1,498.601,498.60

1141 2024-01-11 Al's Bobcat & Trucking
19847 232-000-255 - Plowing Program Accrued Dec 1 to 15 SandinAccrual 2,615.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 2,745.75130.75
19853 232-000-255 - Plowing Program Accrued Dec 18 - 27 SandinAccrual 1,785.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 1,874.2589.25
4,620.00Payment Total:

1142 2024-01-11 Empringham Disposal Corp
57204 243-000-200 - Waste Removal C Accrued Dec Bi Weekly 240Accrual 744.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 781.2037.20

1143 2024-01-11 Go Services Inc.
15169640 232-000-200 - Green Space Pro Accrued Dec Portable ToiletAccrual 390.00

232-000-200 - Green Space Pro Accrued Dec Winter Solutio 51.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 463.0522.05

1144 2024-01-11 Rugged West Maintenance Inc.
1375 232-000-200 - Green Space Pro Accrued Aug Bollard RemovAccrual 308.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 323.4015.40

1145 2024-01-11 Sylvan Lake Regional

Summer Village of Sunbreaker Cove
List of Accounts for ApprovalDate Printed
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Invoice #

COMPUTER CHEQUE

Detail Amount Payment AmountGL Transaction Description
Payment # Date Vendor Name

GL Account
1931 242-000-250 - SLR WasteWater Accrued 2023 Governance &Accrual 4,634.954,634.95

1146 2024-01-12 Sylvan Lake Regional
1945 242-000-260 - Useage Fees-WW Accrued Dec WW ServicesAccrual 1,423.081,423.08

1147 2024-01-19 Stantec Consulting Ltd
1856434-SBC 297-201-840 - Project-GIS Imple Accrued-Project GIS ImplenAccrual 1,330.81

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 1,397.3566.54

1148 2024-01-24 Metrix Group
EPD4547 212-400-231 - Audit Fees Accrued-1st Audit BillingAccrual 1,800.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 1,890.0090.00

1149 2024-01-31 Al's Bobcat & Trucking
19893 232-000-255 - Plowing Program Jan 2  to 15th Sanding 6,045.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 6,347.25302.25

1150 2024-01-31 AMSC Insurance Services Ltd
44537 212-400-275 - Municipal Insuran Municipal Insurance 4,135.004,135.00

1151 2024-01-31 Assoc of Summer Villages
SI-149 211-302-220 - Mem. ASVA 2024 ASVA Membership 975.00975.00

1152 2024-01-31 Association of Alberta Municipalities
RG202401-067 211-301-220 - Mem. ABmunis 2024 Membership Renewal 995.81

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 1,045.6049.79

1153 2024-01-31 Lacombe County
IVC00044540 223-000-200 - Contracted Fire S Fire Response-File#03-23-0 1,230.001,230.00
IVC00044534 223-000-200 - Contracted Fire S Fire Response-File#03-24-0 615.00615.00

1,845.00Payment Total:
1154 2024-01-31 Parkland Regional Library

240245 274-000-850 - Parkland Regiona 2024 1st Quarter Requisition 215.73
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 226.5210.79

1155 2024-01-31 Taxervice
2409853 212-400-910 - Tax Changes Tax Changes 415.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 435.7520.75

1156 2024-01-31 Wild Rose Assessment Service
9271 212-400-232 - Assessment Fees Jan 1-Mar 31/24 Assessmen 1,750.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 1,837.5087.50

62,127.21Total Computer Cheque:

Invoice #

EFT

Detail Amount Payment AmountGL Transaction Description
Payment # Date Vendor Name

GL Account
267 2023-11-30 SV NGW

2023-00162 226-000-200 - Enforcement Bylaw Truck Wash 2.10
212-400-230 - Legal Fees Brownlee-General Matters-I 333.75
226-000-200 - Enforcement Oct Intercon Messaging 6.39
226-000-200 - Enforcement ATB MC-Phone Charge for 6.02
226-000-200 - Enforcement Nov Fuel for Bylaw Truck 113.76
297-195-840 - Project-Road Ana Project-2023 Pavement Ass 1,858.37
261-000-110 - Development Ser ATB MC-AB Land Title-4902 20.00
261-000-110 - Development Ser ATB MC-AB Land Title-4903 10.00

Summer Village of Sunbreaker Cove
List of Accounts for ApprovalDate Printed
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Invoice #

EFT

Detail Amount Payment AmountGL Transaction Description
Payment # Date Vendor Name

GL Account
212-400-910 - Tax Changes ATB MC-Reg. Mail for Over 2,404.4954.10

2023-00166 212-100-110 - Salaries Salaries 7,957.65
212-100-130 - Training Training 290.25
212-100-140 - Benefits Shared Benefits 400.66
212-100-210 - Travel & Subsiste T&S 0.00
212-100-211 - WCB WCB 153.34
212-100-266 - PW Fleet Public Works Fleet 0.00
212-200-215 - Postage/Freight/C Postage/Freight 0.00
212-200-500 - Printing Costs Printing Costs -50.60
212-200-510 - Office Supplies Office Supplies 415.96
212-300-217 - Phone/Fax/Interne Phone/Fax 125.76
212-300-540 - Utilities Utilities 191.56
212-300-250 - Facility Improvem Facility Improvements 7.01
212-300-255 - Facility Maintenan Facility Maintenance 46.21
212-300-263 - Condominium Co Condominium Cost 0.00
212-300-240 - Computer Sofwar Computer Software 64.29
212-300-242 - IT Equipment IT Equipment 63.89
212-300-265 - Equipment Mainte Equipment Maintenance 0.00
212-300-270 - Equipment Renta Equipment Rental -78.40
212-300-510 - Other Contingenc Contingency 11.60
212-300-530 - Building Insurance Building Insurance 9,599.180.00

12,003.67Payment Total:
268 2023-12-19 SV NGW

2023-00173 226-000-200 - Enforcement Nov Intercon Messaging 6.39
226-000-200 - Enforcement 911 Supply-Notebook 9.863.47

2023-00178 212-100-110 - Salaries Salaries 11,710.93
212-100-130 - Training Training 97.12
212-100-140 - Benefits Shared Benefits 400.66
212-100-210 - Travel & Subsiste T&S 0.00
212-100-211 - WCB WCB 306.66
212-100-266 - PW Fleet Public Works Fleet 0.00
212-200-215 - Postage/Freight/C Postage/Freight 0.00
212-200-500 - Printing Costs Printing Costs 431.78
212-200-510 - Office Supplies Office Supplies 152.33
212-300-217 - Phone/Fax/Interne Phone/Fax 0.00
212-300-540 - Utilities Utilities 258.22
212-300-250 - Facility Improvem Facility Improvements 328.38
212-300-255 - Facility Maintenan Facility Maintenance 192.42
212-300-263 - Condominium Co Condominium Cost 0.00
212-300-240 - Computer Sofwar Computer Software 97.54
212-300-242 - IT Equipment IT Equipment 27.20
212-300-265 - Equipment Mainte Equipment Maintenance 0.00
212-300-270 - Equipment Renta Equipment Rental 0.00
212-300-510 - Other Contingenc Contingency 182.33
212-300-530 - Building Insurance Building Insurance 14,185.570.00

14,195.43Payment Total:
269 2024-01-12 SV NGW

2023-00183 226-000-200 - Enforcement Accrued-UFA-Dec Fuel for BAccrual 48.29
226-000-200 - Enforcement Accrued-2023 CPO Monitor 890.02
226-000-200 - Enforcement Accrued-Adj to CPO Inv#33 596.00-342.31

2023-00187 297-195-840 - Project-Road Ana Accrued-Stantec 2023 RoadAccrual 5,007.345,007.34
2023-00191 212-100-110 - Salaries SalariesAccrual 0.24

Summer Village of Sunbreaker Cove
List of Accounts for ApprovalDate Printed
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Invoice #

EFT

Detail Amount Payment AmountGL Transaction Description
Payment # Date Vendor Name

GL Account
212-100-130 - Training Training 66.31
212-100-140 - Benefits Shared Benefits 0.01
212-100-210 - Travel & Subsiste T&S 0.00
212-100-211 - WCB WCB 0.01
212-100-266 - PW Fleet Public Works Fleet 0.00
212-200-215 - Postage/Freight/C Postage/Freight 33.23
212-200-500 - Printing Costs Printing Costs 0.00
212-200-510 - Office Supplies Office Supplies 0.00
212-300-217 - Phone/Fax/Interne Phone/Fax 14.85
212-300-540 - Utilities Utilities 14.75
212-300-250 - Facility Improvem Facility Improvements 59.52
212-300-255 - Facility Maintenan Facility Maintenance 120.94
212-300-263 - Condominium Co Condominium Cost 0.00
212-300-240 - Computer Sofwar Computer Software 3.98
212-300-242 - IT Equipment IT Equipment 336.80
212-300-265 - Equipment Mainte Equipment Maintenance 0.00
212-300-270 - Equipment Renta Equipment Rental 0.00
212-300-510 - Other Contingenc Contingency 75.14
212-300-530 - Building Insurance Building Insurance 725.780.00

6,329.12Payment Total:
32,528.22Total Other:

Invoice #

OTHER

Detail Amount Payment AmountGL Transaction Description
Payment # Date Vendor Name

GL Account
3697 2023-12-18 AB School Foundation Fund

15035 201-100-130 - ASFF-Residential ASFF School Fund 83,373.4783,373.47

3711 2024-01-11 Receiver General/OTH
CP12-23 312-000-262 - CRA Remuneratio Accrued Tax-Dec RemuneraAccrual 65.05

312-000-262 - CRA Remuneratio Accrued CPP-Dec Remuner 245.55180.50

83,619.02Total Other:

178,274.45Total MAIN:

Certified Correct This February 2, 2024

___________________________________________________  ________________________________________________________

Mayor                                            Administrator

Summer Village of Sunbreaker Cove
List of Accounts for ApprovalDate Printed
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Summer Village of  Sunbreaker Cove 

Finance 

Information Item 

Agenda Item:  4th Quarter Financial Report 

Background: 
Administration would like to provide the following 4th Quarter Financial 
information to Council. 

Options for Consideration: 
Detailed 4th Quarter Financial Report 

Administrative Recommendations: 
That Council accept this report as information. 

Authorities: 
MGA 207 (c) "advises and informs the council on the operation and affairs of the 
municipality" 
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Summer Village of  Sunbreaker Cove   
 
Public Works    
 
Information Item   
 
Agenda Item:  Sunbreaker Cove Public Works Update 
 
Background:  The following will provide Council with an update on Public 
Works activities: 
 
Capital Projects: 

• Road Pavement Analysis: Stantec to present report information. 
 
• 2024-2033 10 Year Road Capital Plan: see attached Capital Plan. 3 

Options presented for Council consideration. 
 

1. Maintain current PQI of 62 = Total ten-year costs $1,212,592 
2. Achieve PQI of 55 = Total ten-year costs $557,941 
3. Achieve PQI of 50 = Total ten-year costs $464,029 

 
2024 Costs Summary Level of Service 

$42,833 Maintain PQI 62 
$0 Achieve PQI 55 
$0 Achieve PQI 50 

 
2024-2033 Capital Plan Considerations: 

• Option 1 (maintain PQI = 62) - Spend an average of $121,259 over ten 

years to maintain current PQI of 62 (Good condition). This option 
